April 20, 2015  SERO-LAPP-2015-04
2015 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational Season Length Estimates
NOAA Fisheries, Southeast Regional Office
Executive Summary
The Gulf of Mexico (Gulf) red snapper recreational fishing season in federal waters opens each
year on June 1 and closes when the recreational quota is met or projected to be reached.  Prior
to June 1 each year, NOAA Fisheries projects the season closing date based on previous years of
data, and notifies the public of the closing date for the upcoming season. On April 1, 2015,

Southeast Region Headboat
Survey (SRHS) 2004-2014
Monthly landings through 2013 from SEFSC
Recreational ACL Data (Feb 2015) and 2014
landings from SRHS staff
SEFSC Recreational ACL
Dataset 2004-2014 Average weights by year and mode of fishing
Methods
2014 Landings and Retrospective
Landings from 2014 were obtained from the various data sources described in Table 2.  Federal
in-season catch rates were determined using MRIP, LDWF, SRHS, and TPWD estimates.  These
were compared to federal season catch rates projected in SERO-LAPP-2014-04.
2015 Projections: Average Weights and Catch Rates
A tiered projection approach was taken for forecasting recreational red snapper average weight
and in-season catch rates in the Gulf of Mexico for 2015.  Average weights and in-season catch
rates were computed using the same methodology as 2013 projections (see SERO-LAPP-2013-
02 Addendum).  Since 2007, the recreational fishing season has decreased from 194 days to 9
days (2014 season length).  Because federal waters were only open in June 2014, only federal
in-season catch rates, expressed as landings per open day, from June 2004-2014 were used as
regression inputs.  Because the Eastern and Western Gulf states have differing data collection

season catch rates.  If daily out-of-season catches in state waters are higher in 2015 than in
previous years, the season lengths presented in Table 6 may be overestimates.  This could
happen if more anglers participate in state seasons or if red snapper population rebuilding
results in higher catch rates in state waters.  States adopting incompatible seasons could reduce
the federal season length by 22-30% (2-4 days) in the absence of RF-40, and by 29-45% (2-5
days) for private and state-licensed charter vessels if RF-40 is implemented.  RF-40 would result
in a much longer federal fishing season for federally-permitted for-hire vessels (median = 46
days), with a median private season length of 11 days if states adopt compatible seasons and 8
days if states adopt the seasons presented in Table 2.
As with any projection model, the approaches discussed herein are dependent upon
assumptions that historical data are accurately estimated and that historical trends are
representative of future dynamics.  Previous evaluations of Gulf recreational red snapper catch
rates have indicated that effort compression (i.e., fishing pressure intensifies during open days
as the season shortens) is occurring in the fishery (SERO-LAPP-2012-01).  These dynamics are
implicitly incorporated into the generalized linear regression approaches described by this
document.  Regression modeling approaches for the 2014 season (SERO-LAPP-2014-04)
generated a catch rate estimate that was within 3.5% of the observed 2014 federal catch rate.
Although regression models for red snapper catch rates have provided compelling results in
previous reports, several issues emerged during the regression modeling process incorporating
the 2014 data.  Western Gulf charter and headboat catch rate models failed to provide

saturation in effort compression in the 2014 season, which was only 9 days long.  Additionally,
state seasons in 2013 and 2014 were longer than the federal season, which may have
decelerated effort compression in the federal season.  In general, season lengths based on
regression models were longer for for-hire and shorter for private modes than those based on
2013-2014 data.  For Scenarios A-D, under RF-40 and assuming states implement the seasons
presented in Table 2, mean season lengths were 44 days for for-hire and 10 days for private.
References
Burnham, K. P., Anderson, D. R. 2002. Model Selection and Multimodel Inference: A Practical
Information-Theoretic Approach (2nd ed.), Springer-Verlag, ISBN 0-387-95364-7.
R Core Team. 2014. R: A language and environment for statistical computing. R Foundation for
Statistical Computing, Vienna, Austria, available from www.R-project.org, Version 3.0.2.
Schwarz, G.E. 1978. Estimating the dimension of a model. Annals of Statistics 6 (2): 461–464.
doi:10.1214/aos/1176344136. MR 468014.
SEDAR-31 Update. 2014. Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper: Stock Assessment Report. SEDAR, North
Charleston, SC.
SERO-LAPP-2012-01. 2012. 2012 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational Season Length
Estimates. NOAA Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office, St. Petersburg, FL.
SERO-LAPP-2013-02 Addendum. 2013. Updated 2013 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational
Season Length Estimates. NOAA Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office, St. Petersburg,
FL, May 21, 2013; updated June 4, 2013.
SERO-LAPP-2013-10. 2013. 2014 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational Season Length
Estimates. NOAA Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office, St. Petersburg, FL, December
10, 2013.
SERO-LAPP-2014-04. 2014. 2014 Gulf of Mexico Red Snapper Recreational Season Length
Estimates. NOAA Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office, St. Petersburg, FL, April 21,